

Commission Regulation (EC) No 1982/2004 of 18 November 2004 implementing Regulation (EC) No 638/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council on Community statistics relating to the trading of goods between Member States and repealing Commission Regulations (EC) No 1901/2000 and (EEC) No 3590/92

CHAPTER 1

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Article 1 Subject matter
- Article 2 Excluded goods
- Article 3 Period of reference

CHAPTER 2

COMMUNICATION OF INFORMATION BY THE TAX ADMINISTRATION

- Article 4 (1) The parties responsible for providing the information for the...
- Article 5 Information on VAT returns
- Article 6 Information on recapitulative VAT statements

CHAPTER 3

COLLECTION OF INTRASTAT INFORMATION

- Article 7 Partner Member State and country of origin
- Article 8 Value of the goods
- Article 9 Quantity of the goods
- Article 10 Nature of transaction
- Article 11 Delivery terms
- Article 12 Mode of transport

CHAPTER 4

SIMPLIFICATION WITHIN INTRASTAT

- Article 13 (1) Member States shall calculate their thresholds for the year...

CHAPTER 4a

TRADE BY BUSINESS CHARACTERISTICS

- Article 13a Compilation of statistics on trade by business characteristics

CHAPTER 5

RULES CONCERNING SPECIFIC GOODS AND MOVEMENTS

- Article 14 In addition to the provisions of the Regulation (EC) No...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1982/2004. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Article 15	Industrial plant
Article 16	Staggered consignments
Article 17	Vessels and aircraft
Article 18	Motor vehicle and aircraft parts
Article 19	Goods delivered to vessels and aircraft
Article 20	Goods delivered to and from offshore installations
Article 21	Sea products
Article 22	Spacecraft
Article 23	Electricity and gas
Article 24	Military goods

CHAPTER 6

DATA TRANSMISSION TO EUROSTAT

Article 25	(1) Aggregated results referred to in Article 12(1)(a) of Regulation...
------------	---

CHAPTER 7

QUALITY REPORT

Article 26	(1) In line with the quality criteria defined in Article...
------------	---

CHAPTER 8

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 27	Regulation (EC) No 1901/2000 and Regulation (EEC) No 3590/92 are...
Article 28	This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day... Signature

ANNEX I

List of goods excluded from statistics relating to the trading of goods between Member States to be transmitted to the Commission (Eurostat)

monetary gold; means of payment which are legal tender and...

ANNEX II

List of CN subheadings referred to Article 9(1)

.....

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1982/2004. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX III

ANNEX IV

ANNEX V

ANNEX VI

Quality indicators

.....

1.
2. Accuracy is one of the main needs of users. It...
3. Timeliness shall be assessed by Eurostat by calculating the average...
4. Accessibility to users gives value to statistical data, which is...
5. Comparability aims at measuring the impact of differences in applied...
6. Coherence is defined by how well sets of statistics can...
7.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1982/2004. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 102, 7.4.2004, p. 1.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 228, 8.9.2000, p. 28.](#) Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) 2207/2003 ([OJ L 330, 18.12.2003, p. 15.](#))
- (3) [OJ L 364, 12.12.1992, p. 32.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1982/2004. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 1 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3 revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4 revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5 revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 6 revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 10 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 11 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 13(3a) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 13(4) sum substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 13(4) words revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 13a(6)-(8) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) sum substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(j\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(j\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 17(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/47, reg. 5\(1\)\(n\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1624 reg. 8\(4\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(n\)](#)
- Art. 18 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(o\)](#)
- Art. 18 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(q\)](#)
- Art. 19(3) words revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 19(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 20(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(s\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 20(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 20(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(s\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 20(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5\(1\)\(t\)](#)

- Art. 20(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(5)
- Art. 21(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(v)(i)
- Art. 21(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 21(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(v)(ii)
- Art. 21(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(w)
- Art. 21(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(7)
- Art. 22(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(x)(iii)
- Art. 22(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(x)(i)
- Art. 22(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(x)(ii)
- Art. 22(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(7)
- Art. 23(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 23(2) word omitted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(z)(i)
- Art. 23(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(z)(ii)
- Art. 23(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(z)(iii)
- Art. 23(3) revoked by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 24(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 24(2) revoked by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 25 revoked by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 26 revoked by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 28 words revoked by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(2)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 8(3)(a) revoked by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(2)
- Art. 8(3)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(c)
- Art. 9(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 4(4)
- Art. 13(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(g)(i)
- Art. 13(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(g)(ii)
- Art. 13(2)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(g)(i)
- Art. 13(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(g)(ii)
- Art. 17(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(k)
- Art. 17(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(l)
- Art. 17(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(l)
- Art. 17(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(m)
- Art. 19(1)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(p)
- Art. 20(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(r)
- Art. 21(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(u)
- Art. 22(3)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/47 reg. 5(1)(y)